
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

de 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and~ fcretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer ~ 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Plannim anagement 

December 13, 2017 ?-/ .. / ~ , 
Award of Bid and Agreement- D-Line Constructors, Inc. - Bret Harte Synthetic 
Turf Field Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0072, Award of Bid 
Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to D-Line 
Constructors, Inc., Oakland, CA, for the Bret Harte Synthetic Turf Field 
Project, in the amount of $1,208,630.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible 
bidder, and rejecting all other bids, if any and authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Contract for same with the 
successful bidder, with work to conducted in one (1) phase; with a Contract 
Duration: (90) days Calendar Days; commencing December 14, 2017, and ending 
on April 28, 2018. 

Services needed to install a new synthetic turf field and ADA compliant ramp at 
Bret Harte. 

67.30% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0072, Award of Bid 
Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to D-Line 
Constructors, Inc., Oakland, CA, for the Bret Harte Synthetic Turf Field 
Project, in the amount of $1,208,630.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible 
bidder, and rejecting all other bids, if any and authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Contract for same with the 
successful bidder, with work to conducted in one (1) phase; with a Contract 
Duration: (90) days Calendar Days; commencing December 14, 2017, and ending 
on April 28, 2018. 

Fund 21 , Measure J 

• Award of Bid including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Payment and Performance Bonds 















IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above: 

Doted, ~ 2o_rJ Dated Orft /b ,< ,2013-

By: 

Print Name: 

Print Title: 

By: 

Print Name: 

Print Title: 

By: 

Print Name: 

Print Title: 

Print Name: 

Print Title: 

J) .. j;~e_ {l,;,,.5 (vct.;Jf?,NTRACTDR 

By: C:::::: : __ -z;;;-7 c:=---» 
James· Harris 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell , Superintendent 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Print Name: 

Print Title: 

Deputy Chief, of Faci liti es, Planning and Management 

Marion McWillams 

Special Facili ties Counsel 

1!Lt/Jta~ 

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's by­
laws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person 
to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents . 

END OF DOCUMENT 

Contract #5 : Award of Bid Agreement - D-Line Constructors, Inc. - Bret Harte Synthet ic Turf Field - $1 ,208,630.00 







OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1718 - 0072 

A WARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 
THE BRET HARTE SYNTHETIC TURF AND FIELD PROJECT 

Page 2 of2 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

Jody London, Aimee Eng, Shanthi Gonzales, Vice 
President Nina Senn, President James Harris 

None 

Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Roseann Torres 

None 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified 
School District held on December 13, 2017. 

~-~ 
Kyla foson-TrarruneiC Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 




















































































