
�-. 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. � OAKLAND UNIFIED 
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

18-2254

November 14, 2018 

Board of Education 

� SCHOOL DISTRICT 
r··(.''l...,'Y'' ,,�·,.1 r..._: r•l 1 , ·'J;r ":.;•.r••//'),·1 c·r� ·''(1,-,-t,· \ ,,. .,Ji 1·, '(i· ,ll) .,, .._ , \,.'•· .), , · '". �J .._").,,,,,�, _ ,t�) 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

November 14, 2018 

Change Order No. 1- D-Line Constructors, Inc., Bret Harte Middle School Field Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1, Agreement between the District and D-Line 

Constructors, Inc., Oakland, CA, extending duration of project for 51 days, from December 14, 2017 through April 28, 

2018 to  June 18, 2018 and for additional services of asphalt work (PCO 2)  for the Bret Harte Middle School Field 

Project, in the additional amount not to exceed $2,687.53, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from 

$1,208,630.00 to $1,211,317.53. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

A change order is required for change to the work and/or extension of days with full 

documentation of costs per contract. 

100%

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1, Agreement between the District and D-Line Constructors, 

Inc., Oakland, CA, extending duration of project for 51 days, from December 14, 2017 through April 28, 2018 to  June 

18, 2018 and for additional services of asphalt work (PCO 2)  for the Bret Harte Middle School Field Project, in the 

additional amount not to exceed $2,687.53, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $1,208,630.00 to 

$1,211,317.53. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Amount$ Percent% 

DSA and Agency Requested Change 

(Preliminary Change Order No. 1) $2,287.53 .22% 

TOTAL $2,687.53 .22% 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District will 

review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors and 

omissions. 

18-1745

11/14/18 lf





__________________    ______
Aimee Eng                                         Date
President, Board of Education

_______________________    ________
Kyla Johnson-Trammell              Date
Secretary, Board of Education

11/15/18

11/15/18

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell


































